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The Nashville region is a great place to live and work,

and Nashville Electric Service is proud not only to bring our

city electricity but also to help maintain the outstanding

business climate and quality of life that we’ve become

known for nationwide.

As we prepared to develop our five-year Strategic Plan, we

knew we had to look at each one of our stakeholders and

evaluate how we can continue offering the most reliable

electric service and customer service to them –

how we can best help generate success.And so we

undertook a 360-degree review, focusing on all the

different groups who depend on us.

We talked with our NES employees, small-

business owners, executives of large companies,

residential customers, elected officials and

Tennessee Valley Authority representatives. The

feedback we received through this 360-degree

review had a common theme – our stakeholders expect us to

be the best. And so do we.

The ultimate goal of our five-year plan is simple: By 2010,

NES will be the number one utility among our peers for

customer and employee satisfaction.

We’re off to a good start. In the following pages, we will take

a look back on what we accomplished last year.You will see

how we have worked with the residents and customers of

Nashville to ensure reliable electrical service while maintaining

their ways of life. You will see how we worked with business

owners and the large development contractors

to build and improve electrical service in the

downtown area, and how we worked with our

local and state government agencies to 

conserve energy and money. In short, you will

see how much we did just last year to move

toward our five-year goal.

As we follow our Strategic Direction, NES will 

continue to take a 360-degree look around us to

ensure we maintain the trust of our customers, the pride of our

employees and the satisfaction of everyone who depends on us.
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We undertook a
360˚ review by
focusing on all
the different
groups who 

depend on us. 

Lobby of Rachel
Jackson State 

Office Building,
where conservation 
planning helped the
state reduce energy
costs by 63 percent.

Cover: NES linemen demonstrate their skills and improve their teamwork
through competition.Winning team members include Bill Braswell, Stanley Eden,
Rodney Gooch, Rick Howell, Don Hunter, John Minor, Dawson Motsinger, James
Prather and Brad Sanford.
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When the leadership of Nashville Electric Service changed in September
2004, we had the good fortune of taking the helm of a financially strong company
that enjoyed high satisfaction ratings from customers and employees.

Our chief task was to use NES’ past success to motivate our executives,
middle managers and front-line employees to do even better.But improvements
don’t just happen. And that’s why a cross-section of employees and 
management met every two weeks over the course of four months to 
produce the NES 2005-2010 Strategic Plan.We are proud of the work that
went into this process. Periodic meetings were held to solicit input from
every employee in addition to external stakeholders, from business and
residential customers to elected officials and Tennessee Valley Authority
representatives.

From this input, key issues were identified, strategies were formulated and
tactics were developed.What emerged was an overall goal – what we call
our Strategic Direction – which is endorsed by the company as a whole:
By 2010, NES will be the number one utility among our peers for customer
and employee satisfaction.

The Strategic Plan includes specific measures to address cost containment,
training and stakeholder relations.

Our negotiated agreement with employees addressed concerns regarding
wages, benefits and working conditions while including cost-containment
measures for our medical plan – one of the fastest rising costs of doing
business. The agreement allows us to focus on improving the system under
which we make capital budget decisions.Our new plan includes a long-term
strategy for maintenance and systems improvements that will promote
operating flexibility and help contain costs.

We will perform a companywide needs assessment for technical and job-
focused training and implement programs to meet those needs through a
renewed emphasis on knowledge transfer and needs-based training.

NES will also continue to put a premium on improving relations with our
stakeholders – from individual residential users to large industrial users to
Metro Government. Quarterly meetings with the Mayor’s Office have great-
ly improved communication and understanding between the city and NES.
We also are proactively communicating with customers regarding our 
vegetation management program, which has reduced power outages by 19
percent, and continue to solicit feedback and advice from experts regarding
our tree-trimming program.

NES has a very good story to tell, and we will do our best to share it with
those who have a stake in our success.We will also do our best to make
that story even better in the months and years to come.

NES President and CEO Decosta
Jenkins, left, and NES Chairman of the
Board Marilyn Robinson, right,
stand in front of one of NES’ newest
commercial power users, the
Tennessee Processing Center.
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The Coliseum.The Frist Center for the Visual Arts.The
Gaylord Entertainment Center. The Country Music Hall of
Fame and Museum. The Schermerhorn Symphony Center.
These are just a few of the new developments that have come
to Nashville during the past several years that have helped our
city attain national recognition as the “hottest city” for 
business expansion and relocation by Expansion Management
magazine. In short, they have helped Nashville gain a reputation
for something the locals have always known – Nashville is a
great place to live and work.

All of this growth has increased the demand for a reliable
electrical grid, and Nashville Electric Service has been there
to meet the challenge. As each new project is developed,
NES works with contractors, business owners
and the local and state governments to provide
the power behind each new building.

When plans were announced for a state-of-the-
art symphony center, NES was there from the
start. NES worked with several contractors at
the Schermerhorn Symphony Center to build a
new underground vault with three transformers
that provide energy to power the entire 
symphony center.

In addition to powering the symphony center, the newly built
transformer vault also allowed NES to expand and connect
its downtown network to provide reliable service to the
developing SoBro area.

“This transformer vault is the Cadillac of Cadillacs,” says
Barry Hearn, NES senior energy services specialist, who
worked as a liaison with the symphony center. “With 
this vault we are able to provide superior service to the
downtown area, and the probability of outages has been 
significantly reduced.”

In order to form a more reliable network, NES constructed
a 161kV (kilovolt) line, called the Central Power Loop, that
surrounds the city.

Completed last year, the new transmission line runs from
south Nashville through areas near the Fairgrounds,
Vanderbilt, north Nashville, west Nashville, and downtown,
and loops back to the NES substation on Lebanon Road.

“With the Central Power Loop complete, we now have 
two lines connecting the central business district in
Nashville,” says Brad Heck, NES’ civil engineering supervisor.
“We are in better shape to handle the extreme change in
temperatures and the continued demand on our system.”

NES built the line in three phases starting in 1998.
During each phase of construction, NES worked with 
a Citizens Advisory Committee composed of residents 

who live in the affected area, city and state 
elected officials, neighborhood associations and
tree preservation groups. The committee met
with NES representatives to discuss where 
to place the line, the construction and design 
of the line, right-of-way information and 
environmental issues.

“It was important to us to solicit input from
residents who were affected by this project,”
Heck says. “They had many concerns, but we
addressed them from the beginning, which

made this process move much more smoothly.”
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More 
power for a

growing city.

With the help of the
Citizens Advisory

Committee, NES was
able to accomplish one of

its major goals with the
construction of the

Central Power Loop – to
add electrical capacity 

to serve Nashville’s 
growing needs.



A construction worker passes in front of one of the new windows looking downtown from
the Schermerhorn Symphony Center, which will host its first concert in September 2006.
The transformer vault loaded at the center is the largest on the NES system.
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At NES we consider our tree-trimming program to be a

win-win proposition.First, it has helped reduce power outages

by 19 percent in the three years since its implementation.

Second, it is being carried out through pruning methods

developed by the International Society of Arboriculture and is

endorsed by the National Arbor Day Foundation and the

Metro Tree Ordinance.These methods leave trees healthy and

strong while directing future growth away from power lines.

Nashville is a city blessed with an abundance of trees.

While they provide beauty, they also, unfortunately,

contribute to serious problems when they get

too close to power lines. Strong winds, ice storms

and other factors can cause trees to bring down

power lines, which turns off the lights, air and

heat for many residents and businesses.

We understand the emotional attachment people

have to trees, whether they are in their yards or

part of the scenery they enjoy on a daily basis.

We also understand the high expectations our

customers have for improved service.That’s why

we have struck a balance between those two considerations,

and we are very pleased with the results.

We have also discovered that when we are able to explain our

program to customers – what it is and why we are doing it the

way we are – they are very supportive of our efforts. In fact, an

independent survey of area residents found that 81 percent

approved of the program after hearing the reasons behind it.

“At NES,it’s our goal to provide safe and reliable electricity while

preserving the health and beauty of the trees in our community,”

says Glenn Springer, NES’ vegetation management manager.

“We are immensely proud of our 19 percent reduction 

statistic – it means we are reaching our goal. ”

Being the number one utility in customer satisfaction means

many things,one being effective and consistent communication

with our customers. Before our new program was 

implemented, we needed to communicate more with our cus-

tomers about the trimming work occurring in Nashville’s

neighborhoods.Therefore, in our new tree-trimming program,

we make contact with our customers through direct mail,

personal visits, and door hangers to explain the recommended

tree-trimming process prior to any trimming.

“Communicating with our customers about tree-

trimming is essential,which is why we make every

effort to meet with them personally to discuss

the work that needs to be done,” Springer says.

In the years to come, we will continue to work

and meet with city officials, homeowners and

other interested parties to ensure that all

Nashvillians have the reliable electricity we all

depend upon, while protecting the health of our trees as

much as possible.
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Finding the
balance –

trimmer trees, 
reliable
power.

Tree replacements
are offered when

trees are too close to
power lines; in fact,
more than 10,000
trees were planted
by NES during the

last three years.



NES employs certified arborists to oversee the 
tree-trimming program and to work with 
homeowners on a daily basis.
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Energy conservation is increasingly on the minds of

Middle Tennesseans, from business owners to apartment

dwellers to government agencies, and Nashville Electric

Service is contributing to the cause in a variety of ways.

While NES offers educational information and other services

to help residential and business customers reduce their

electrical consumption, it is also teaming up with state and

local governments to make big differences in the public sector.

At the Sam Levy Apartments, a revitalized housing community,

NES worked hand-in-hand with officials from

the Metro Development and Housing Agency to

make the units more energy-efficient. NES

Senior Energy Adviser Tony Viglietti says the

effort ranged from replacing the type of

insulation used to installing new air and window

treatments in each building. The result? Electric

bills at the housing development have been cut

in half.

A similar approach was taken at the Tennessee

Executive Residence, the formal home of the state’s governors

since 1949 which is undergoing a restoration, but with an

additional challenge.“We wanted to focus on preserving the

historical features of the home that make it an architectural

masterpiece and a huge part of Tennessee’s history,” Viglietti

says. For example,window seals were changed out while leaving

the original foundation and frames in place. In addition, NES

is overseeing the installation of a 110-ton geothermal

HVAC system. “This system is more energy-efficient and

environmentally friendly and also can be an education 

centerpiece for environmental resource conservation,”

Viglietti says. The work by NES is expected to reduce 

energy costs by 40 percent.

NES also partnered with the state of Tennessee and the

Tennessee Valley Authority to implement energy conservation

measures in the Andrew Jackson and Rachel Jackson state

office buildings in downtown Nashville.

During an upgrade project at the buildings, which have a

combined 620,000 square feet, NES worked with its 

partners to make changes such as localizing temperature

controls among the various work areas and creating better,

more natural lighting.The changes resulted in a 63 percent

reduction in energy consumption at the buildings. As NES

Energy Services Manager Jim Purcell put it,“this

was a project that benefited everyone – the

state saves money, the workers have a better

office environment, and we take advantage of

our longstanding partnership with TVA to 

provide maximum value to our customers.”

With the additional focus on conservation,

NES’ expertise will be at the forefront as it

continues to provide innovative solutions to

energy-efficiency challenges at large projects as

well as to residential customers looking for ways to reduce

their usage.
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Metro Development
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Sam Levy Apartments,
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The Tennessee Executive Residence is 
one of many beautiful landmarks in Nashville.
NES worked with the First Lady’s office to maintain 
the home’s historical integrity while reducing heating and
cooling costs by 40 percent.
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The face of Nashville is changing, and so is Nashville Electric

Service’s approach to providing service to its increasingly diverse

customer base.

Most people are aware that Nashville’s Hispanic population is

growing; but at NES, we see it every day. That’s because we are

among the first stops for all newcomers to the city, and we want

to make these new residents feel welcome.

As part of our increased emphasis on communicating more 

effectively with all our customers, NES has implemented several

new initiatives designed specifically for our Hispanic

customers.

We are learning that these newcomers hail from

several different countries and have different education

and economic levels and language variations. Cultural

differences in the way our Hispanic customers 

conduct business are sometimes subtle, and 

sometimes obvious. It is customary for Spanish-

speaking customers, for example, to set up service and pay bills in

person, rather than on the phone or through the mail.

Our response:We hired bilingual customer service representatives

for our main office, translated our services brochure into

Spanish, established a bilingual customer service phone line, and

launched an education campaign which explained every item on

the bill.

At NES, we realize there are challenges associated with establishing

residency in a new country.That’s why we will continue to look

for ways to be helpful to our friends in the Hispanic community

and hopefully make their transition a bit smoother.

L a cara de Nashville esta cambiando, y así el enfoque del
Servicio Eléctrico de Nashville (NES) para con su desarrollada
y diversa base de clientes.

La mayoría de las personas están enteradas que la población 
hispana de Nashville esta creciendo, pero en NES, lo vemos día a
día. Esto es porque estamos entre las primeras paradas para todos
los nuevos residentes de la ciudad, y sabemos que parte de 
nuestro trabajo es ayudarlos a sentirse bienvenidos.

Como parte de nuestro énfasis en comunicarnos de una manera
más efectiva con todos nuestros clientes, NES ha aplicado nuevas 
iniciativas diseñadas específicamente para nuestros clientes hispanos.

Estamos aprendiendo acerca de los nuevos residentes recién 
llegados de diferentes países, con diferentes niveles de educación,

económicos y diferencias en el idioma. Las diferencias
culturales en como los hispanos hacen negocios a
veces son sutiles, y otras veces obvias. Por ejemplo,
para los clientes de habla hispana es una costumbre
establecer cuentas de servicio y pagarlas en 
persona,en vez de hacerlo por teléfono o por correo.

Nuestra respuesta: contratamos personal de atención
al cliente bilingüe en nuestra oficina principal; tradujimos
nuestro folleto de servicios al español; establecimos
una línea de atención al cliente bilingüe; y lanzamos
una campaña educativa explicando cada concepto en la
facturación.

En NES, sabemos de los desafíos asociados con
establecerse en un nuevo país. Es por esto que en NES, conti-
nuaremos buscando nuevos caminos para servir de más utilidad a
nuestros amigos de la comunidad hispana y ayudarlos a que su 
transición sea un poco más fácil.

P A G E  8

3 6 0 ˚  G E N E R A T I N G  S U C C E S S

Found in translation:

Reaching out 
to our 

Hispanic 
customers.

Hispanic homeowners
are increasing in 

number in Nashville,
and NES is making sure

they get information
through translated

materials and 
bilingual customer 

service representatives.



Small-business owner Patricia Paiva, right, of Aurora Bakery was able to expand her 
business with NES’ installation of a larger transformer. Co-worker Esmeralda Molina,
center, watches as Lupe Guzman, left, puts finishing touches on a 
tres leches cake, one of the bakery’s specialties.
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For many people, the term “linemen” conjures up images of

big, burly football players.And any true football fan will tell you

that while the quarterbacks and receivers get most of the 

attention, it’s the guys on the line who make everything possible.

It’s the same with our crew of linemen at Nashville Electric

Service. While they aren’t often in the spotlight, it’s the 

linemen who work behind the scenes to keep our power 

running smoothly.

It’s the lineman who restores power to a city

block or an entire neighborhood that has lost

power after a major outage. And it’s the lineman

who repairs an electrical line at 3 a.m. on one

house so a family can have hot water in the 

morning. In short, our NES linemen personify our

commitment to customer service.

NES line crews are on duty around the clock year-round, so

when a problem occurs on the NES system,our crews are able

to respond within minutes.And that means our customers have

their power restored more quickly.

“Customer service is our top priority, and most often that

comes down to providing reliable power,” says Frank Travis,

who supervises NES’ West Service Center’s line crews.“With

our 24/7 line crews, we have the flexibility to help our 

customers at any time,whether it’s during an emergency or just

at a more convenient time of day for our business customers.”

Linemen do a great job, but just like on the football field,

they can’t do it alone. It takes an entire team. Our customer

service representatives are a part of the NES team that

works hard every day to make sure questions and concerns

are answered. Whether it is a question about billing, tree-

trimming concerns or a request for more information

about NES services, NES customer service representatives

are helpful and knowledgeable and make it their job to solve

our customers’ problems. If the lineman is the face of NES’

commitment to customer service, the customer

service representative is the voice.

NNEESS  CCUUSSTTOOMMEERR  SSEERRVVIICCEE  SSPPOOTTLLIIGGHHTT

Project Help is a program designed to allow

customers to serve each other. It provides

opportunities for customers to add $1 or

more to their monthly payments to help the

elderly and disabled with their energy costs. The program

generated more than $130,000 in NES customer donations

during the past year.
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Mary is a Project 
Help recipient.

Through generous 
contributions from

NES’ customers and
with the assistance of 
Project Help, she was

able to pay her 
electric bill.



NES lineman Lowarn Dixon helps restore power
to a house in the Germantown area. Serving 
customers 24 hours a day, seven days a week is 
NES’ top priority.
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We are linemen, customer service representatives,

foresters and engineers. We work together to power

Greater Nashville. We are also Girl Scout leaders, middle

school tutors, hospital volunteers and fundraisers.Through

our work as individuals and as a company we empower

change in our community.

NES and its employees this year supported more

than a dozen causes, organizations and nonprofit

groups of all sizes.

In the wake of devastating destruction caused by

Hurricane Katrina,NES employees came together to

provide needed supplies to New Orleans evacuees

through food and clothing drives, in addition to

holding a blood drive for the many victims remaining in New

Orleans. NES employees also held a donation drive to raise

money to pay the electric utility deposit of all evacuees who

were displaced to Nashville by the hurricane.

Throughout the year,NES employees raised a significant amount

of money to donate to various charities in our community.

As one of the largest contributors to the local chapter of the

American Heart Association, NES employees raised more

than $20,000 during the Heart Walk in October.

And in our annual Combined Needs Appeal campaign, NES

employees raised $158,713 in support of The United Way,

Community Shares and Community Health

Charities.

To support the community we live in, a new 

initiative for 2005 included the sponsorship of

the Tour des Trees, an annual, 450-mile cycling

event that raises money to support research 

on trees and their care, and to promote the

importance of our urban and community forests.

NES employees also contribute time and money to benefit a

variety of community organizations, including 100 Black Men of

Middle Tennessee, Habitat for Humanity, Mayor’s First Day,

Mayor’s Night Out, Conexión Americas, Easter Seals, Oasis

Center, ReLeaf Nashville, St. Luke’s Community House,

Nashville Night Out Against Crime and many others.
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NES employees worked together to collect 
supplies for victims of Hurricane Katrina.

NES employees helped build seven new
homes with Habitat for Humanity.

NES provided fun, lightbulb-shaped pencil
sharpeners during Mayor’s First Day.

NES employees supported the American Heart
Association at the Nashville Heart Walk.



With help from NES, cyclists and other sponsors, every dollar raised by
Tour des Trees provides seed money that helps trees 
flourish around the world.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Members of the 
Electric Power Board of the 
Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County
Nashville,Tennessee

We have audited the accompanying statement of net assets of the Electric Power Board of the Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County (the “Board”), a component unit of the Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County,Tennessee, as of June 30, 2005 and 2004, and the related
statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets, and cash flows for the years then ended. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the Board's management. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes consideration of
internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Board's
internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements,
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the
Board as of June 30, 2005 and 2004, and the changes in net assets and its cash flows for the years then
ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis listed in the table of contents is not a required part of the basic
financial statements but is supplementary information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board. This supplementary information is the responsibility of the Board's management. We have applied
certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods
of measurement and presentation of the supplementary information. However,we did not audit such infor-
mation and we do not express an opinion on it.

November 16, 2005
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 2005

As financial management of the Electric Power Board of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
Davidson County (the “Board”), we offer readers of these financial statements this narrative overview and
analysis of the financial activities of the Board for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004. In 
conducting the operations of the electric distribution system, the Board does business as Nashville Electric
Service (“NES”). NES is a component unit of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County,Tennessee.This discussion and analysis is designed to assist the reader in focusing on the significant
financial issues and activities and to identify any significant changes in financial position.We encourage readers
to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the financial statements taken as a whole.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to NES’ financial statements, which is
composed of the basic financial statements and the notes to the financial statements. Since NES is composed
of a single enterprise fund, no fund-level financial statements are shown.

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The basic financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of NES’ finances,
in a manner similar to that of a private-sector business.

The statements of net assets present information on NES’ assets and liabilities, with the difference
between the two reported as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a
useful indicator of whether the financial position of NES is improving or deteriorating. Net assets increase
when revenues exceed expenses. Increases to assets without a corresponding increase to liabilities results
in increased net assets, which indicates an improved financial position.

The statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets present information showing how NES’
net assets changed during the fiscal year.All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying
event occurs, regardless of timing of related cash flows.Thus revenues and expenses are reported in this
statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., earned but
unused vacation leave).

The statement of cash flows presents changes in cash and cash equivalents, resulting from operating, financing,
and investing activities.This statement presents cash receipts and cash disbursement information, without
consideration for the earnings event, when an obligation arises, or depreciation of capital assets.
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 2005 (continued)

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

Net assets may serve, over time, as a useful indicator of NES’ financial position. In the case of NES, assets
exceeded liabilities by $360 million at June 30, 2005, and $356 million at June 30, 2004.The current year
represents an increase of $4.4 million over the previous year.

The largest portion of NES’ net assets reflects its investment in capital assets less any related debt used
to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. NES uses these capital assets to provide service, and
consequently, these assets are not available to liquidate liabilities or other spending.

An additional portion of NES’ net assets represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on
how they may be used.These restrictions include bond proceeds to be used for construction projects and
reserve funds required by bond covenants.

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS June 30,
($000 OMITTED) 2005 2004
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS $139,980 $142,826
INVESTMENT OF RESTRICTED FUNDS 118,165 140,340
UTILITY PLANT 674,728 654,635
ENERGY CONSERVATION PROGRAMS’ NOTES 1,646 2,377
UNAMORTIZED BOND ISSUANCE COSTS 2,839 3,036
OTHER NONCURRENT ASSETS                                                            393        488
TOTAL $937,751 $943,702_______                  _______

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS                                                                       June 30,
($000 OMITTED) 2005 2004
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
CURRENT LIABILITIES $104,103 $102,140
CURRENT LIABILITIES PAYABLE

FROM RESTRICTED ASSETS 16,745 21,147
LONG-TERM DEBT 453,853 461,245
OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 2,759 3,239
NET ASSETS 360,291 355,931
TOTAL $937,751 $943,702_______            _______
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 2005 (continued)

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

NES’ ongoing sources of liquidity are operating cash flow and proceeds from tax-exempt bonds. On June
30, 2004, NES closed on the sale of $110.0 million Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County,Tennessee, Electric System Revenue Bonds, 2004 Series A. The purpose of the Bonds was to fund
approximately 50% of NES’ projected $181.0 million Capital Budget for the three fiscal years 
ending June 30, 2007. The remainder will be funded with operating revenues. During fiscal year 2005 NES
drew down $23.7 million from these funds for capital expenditures.The remaining proceeds will be drawn
down quarterly over the next two fiscal years.

NES has sufficient debt capacity and a strong financial position and, therefore, expects the tax-exempt bond
market to be a future source of liquidity to supplement the cash flow from operations.

In addition to operating cash flow and proceeds from tax-exempt bonds, NES has a $25.0 million line of
credit, which is renewed each year. The credit facility is not a source of liquidity for ongoing operations
but is available as an additional funding source in the event of a natural catastrophe.

In order to maintain its strong credit ratings, NES has adopted certain financial goals. Such goals provide
a signal to NES as to the adequacy of rates for funding ongoing cash flows from operations. One such goal
is a cash goal of 7% of in-lieu-of-tax payments, purchased power, and operating and maintenance expenses.
Although the target has not been met for the last several fiscal years, primarily because of mild weather, a
rate increase of 2.5% effective October 2005 is expected to provide an additional $20.6 million annual
increase in net revenues. Management believes that such an action will provide sound funding while meeting
our goals through fiscal year 2010. In addition, NES will pass through a 5.8% rate increase from TVA.

SUMMARY REVENUE & EXPENSE DATA ($000 OMITTED)

Year Ended June 30, Favorable
2005 2004          (Unfavorable)

_____________________________________________________________________________

Operating Revenues $785,711 $787,999 $(2,288)
Purchased Power 597,659 604,277 6,618
Margin 188,052 183,722 4,330
Operating Expenses 108,666 98,581  (10,085)
Depreciation and Taxes 55,980 53,039 (2,941)
Interest Income 5,876 1,374 4,502
Interest Expense 24,922 20,038 (4,884)
Increase in Net Assets $   4,360 $  13,438 $(9,078)_______                   _______ ______
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 2005 (continued)

2005 AND 2004 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

MEGAWATT-HOURS SOLD (000 OMITTED)

Operating Revenues. Operating revenues decreased by $2.3 million, or 0.3%, when compared to 2004. Total
electric sales were $770.4 million for the period versus $772.7 million last year. The average realized rate
on electric sales was $.0646 per kilowatt-hour in 2005 compared to $.0635 per kilowatt-hour in 2004.
Megawatt-hours sold in 2005 decreased by 2.0% when compared to 2004.Weather plays an important part
in determining revenue for any year. The impact of weather is reflected in the comparison degree-days
from one period to the next. Degree-days represent the difference between the weather’s average daily
temperature minus 65 degrees. Temperatures above 65 degrees are considered cooling degree-days;
temperatures below 65 degrees are considered heating degree-days.Total heating and cooling degree-days
were 4,501 in 2005 compared to 4,930 in 2004 or a decrease of approximately 9.1%. Total average 
number of active year-to-date customers in 2005 increased by 1.6% when compared to 2004.

The following table reflects the revenue impact of rates and weather compared to last year:

Electric Sales MWH Sales Average Rates
($000 Omitted)             (000 Omitted)

Fiscal 2005 $770,396 11,925 $0.0646
Fiscal 2004 772,731 12,162 0.0635
Net Change                                                    $  (2,335)  (237) $0.0011________ _______ _______

Net Change Attributable to Weather (15,059)
Net Change Attributable

to Rates and Sales Mix 12,724
Net Change                                                       (2,335)______
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 2005 (continued)

2005 AND 2004 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (continued)

Non-operating Revenues. Interest Income was $5.9 million compared to $1.4 million in 2004.This increase
was due to the increase in cash balances and an increase in interest rates.The average rate of return on
the General Fund was 2.21% in 2005 compared to 0.99% in 2004, an increase of 123%. The 
average monthly balance of the General Fund was $51.4 million in 2005 compared to $43.4 million in
2004, an increase of 18.6%. Because of the 2004 bond issue, the Special Construction Fund maintained an
average balance of $82.3 million, which was $64.1 million greater than the previous year. This resulted in
$3.6 million more in interest income.

Operating Expenses. NES purchases all of its power from the Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) under an all
requirements contract that had an initial term of 20 years. Beginning on December 19, 1989, and on each 
subsequent anniversary thereafter, the contract is automatically extended for an additional year.The contract
is subject to earlier termination by either party on not less than 10 years’ prior written notice. Purchased
power was $597.7 million for 2005 compared to $604.3 million last year. The average realized rate on 
purchased power was $.0485 per kilowatt-hour in 2005 compared to $.0480 per kilowatt-hour in 2004.A
decrease in purchased power of $1.9 million for 2005 was the result of a billing adjustment to TVA reflecting
a correction of an error for certain credits in prior years that had not been taken.The average realized rate
for 2005 would have been $.0487 per kilowatt-hour if this correction were not included in the calculation.
Megawatt-hours purchased were 12.3 million in 2005 compared to 12.6 million in 2004.Line losses were 2.9%
in 2005 compared to 3.2% in 2004, or a decrease of 9.4%.

Distribution expense for 2005 was $45.7 million compared to $42.0 million last year.This is an increase of $3.7
million or 9.0%.The change is primarily attributable to increases in payroll of $2.3 million and tree-trimming of
$1.3 million. Much of these charges were the result of more charges going to Operations and Maintenance
than capital from implementation of the new work management, supply chain and accounting system.

Customer Account expense and Customer Service and Information expenses combined were $19.4 million
for 2005 compared to $17.8 million last year or an increase of $1.6 million or 9.0%.This is primarily the result
of an increase in the data processing costs of $0.9 million and payroll of $0.5 million.

Administrative and General expenses were $43.5 million for 2005 compared to $38.8 million last year. This
was an increase of $4.7 million or 12.2%.The increase is primarily a result of an increase in employee health
costs of $2.6 million; employee pensions of $1.3 million; and office supplies and expenses of $0.6 million. The
employees of NES are covered by a non-contributory defined benefit pension plan.The funding requirements
are determined annually by an independent actuary.NES is self-insured for medical claims. The experience this
year was greater than last year due to increased medical costs and increased claims.The primary cause for 
the increased office supplies and expenses was due to changes in payroll and professional assistance for a
strategic planning initiative.
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 2005 (continued)

2005 AND 2004 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (continued)

Depreciation and Tax equivalents were $34.0 million and $22.0 million compared to $32.1 million and $20.9
million for 2005 and 2004, respectively.The increase in depreciation was the result of increased investment in
the utility plant.Tax equivalents consist primarily of payments in lieu of taxes to the Metropolitan Government
and the surrounding counties. Such payments are calculated based on a prescribed formula that takes into 
consideration utility plant value and the average of NES’ last three years’ operating margin.The increase in 
payments in lieu of taxes was primarily the result of increased investment in the utility plant.

The following table shows the composition of the operating expenses (excluding costs of depreciation and
tax equivalents) of NES by major classification of expense for the last two years:

MAJOR CLASSIFICATIONS OF EXPENSE ($000 OMITTED)

Favorable
Description                                                         Fiscal 2005              Fiscal 2004     (Unfavorable)
_____________________________________________________________________________

Labor, excluding overtime $  40,192 $37,226 (8.0%)
Benefits 27,290  23,292 (17.2%)
Tree-trimming 13,489 12,211 (10.5%)
Outside Services 5,944  4,695 (26.6%)
Materials 3,853 3,856 0.1%
Transportation 3,372 2,955 (14.1%)
Other 14,526 14,346 (1.3%)

$108,666 $98,581 (10.2%)_______ _______            ______

Increases in labor and benefit costs are the primary factors for the overall increase. Benefit costs increased
due to the increased cost of the medical plan and the pension plan. Contributing to the increase in labor
were scheduled salary increases and increased maintenance performed during the first year using the new
work management, supply chain and accounting system. Tree-trimming expenditures increased 10.5% over
last year as the first three-year cycle of trimming of the distribution system was completed. Outside 
services increased because contract crews were used in storm restoration and pole pulling. Transportation
increased because of increased fuel costs.
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 2005 (continued)

2005 AND 2004 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (continued)

BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

NES approves an operating and capital budget each fiscal year.The budget remains in effect the entire year
and is not revised.

Year Ended
June 30, 2005 ($000 omitted) Favorable
Budget Actual            (Unfavorable)

_____________________________________________________________________________

Operating Revenues $811,806 $785,711 $(26,095)
Purchased Power 622,468 597,659 24,809
Margin 189,338 180,052 (1,286)
Operating Expenses 105,530 108,666 (3,136)
Depreciation and Taxes 55,715 55,980 (265)
Interest Income 5,247  5,876                   629
Interest Expense 24,732 24,922 (190)
Increase in Net Assets $   8,608 $   4,360 $  (4,248)________ ________               _________
Capital Expenditures $ 58,778 $ 59,184 $    (406)_______   _______   ________

NES’ increase in net assets was $4.2 million under its target of $8.6 million.The lack of margin was a major 
contributor to the decrease in net assets. Degree-days were only 87% of normal. Even with the growth in
customers of 1.6%, the total kilowatt-hours sold were 2.0% below last year.The contributors to the variance
in operating expenses were medical of $2.0 million, tree-trimming of $1.1 million, and outside services of
$1.1 million over budget.The increase in outside services was the result of contract crews for storms and
pole pulling.

The 2005 Capital Budget was $58.8 million; $59.2 million was spent. This budget variance is primarily 
associated with the following categories:Actual expenditures for new business were $3.0 million and for
renewals and replacements were $1.3 million over budget. This was offset by a decrease in the purchase
of meters and transformers of $2.9 million.
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 2005 (continued)

2005 AND 2004 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (continued)

CAPITAL PROGRAM ($000 OMITTED) 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

NES’ transmission and distribution facilities serve all of the 533 square miles located within the 
boundaries of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee. NES
serves an additional 167 square miles located in minor portions of the adjacent counties of Cheatham,
Robertson, Rutherford, Sumner,Williamson and Wilson. Such facilities require significant annual capital
and maintenance expenditures. NES’ target is to have the capital expenditures funded equally from cash
flow from operations and proceeds from tax-exempt bonds. NES’ investment in utility plant at June 30,
2005,was $674.7 million compared to $654.6 million at June 30,2004.Major projects during fiscal year 2005
included $2.4 million in breaker replacement, $1.0 million in the Old Smyrna Road substation, and $1.4 
million in the Southwest substation property purchase.The remainder consists of numerous smaller projects.

NES has outstanding bonds payable of $466.8 million at June 30, 2005, compared to $478.7 million at June
30, 2004; the decrease is due to the scheduled principal payments on the bonds.

NES’ financing cost may be impacted by short-term and long-term debt ratings assigned by independent
rating agencies, which are based, in significant part, on NES’ performance as measured by certain credit
measures such as the aforementioned cash targets and debt coverage ratios. NES’ debt coverage ratio for
the 12 months ended June 2005 was 2.3 to 1. NES continues to exceed its goal of 2 to 1. NES’ revenue
bonds are rated Aa,AA, and AA by Moody’s, Standard & Poor’s, and Fitch, respectively. The outlook on all
ratings is stable.

Respectfully submitted,

Dick Sittel
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS ($000 OMITTED)
JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004

2005 2004
________________________________________________________________________

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and short-term investments $ 40,688  $ 47,738

Customer and other accounts receivable,

less allowance for doubtful accounts

of $407 and $416, respectively 83,773  83,138

Accrued interest receivable 1,941                      92

Materials and supplies 11,957 10,452

Other current assets 1,621 1,406

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 139,980 142,826

INVESTMENT OF RESTRICTED FUNDS:

Cash and cash equivalents              9,069  98,586

Other investments 109,096 41,754

TOTAL RESTRICTED FUNDS 118,165 140,340

UTILITY PLANT:

Electric plant, at cost                                                              1,052,427            1,008,713

Less accumulated depreciation (377,699) (354,078)

TOTAL UTILITY PLANT, NET 674,728 654,635

ENERGY CONSERVATION PROGRAMS’
NOTES RECEIVABLE 1,646  2,377

UNAMORTIZED BOND ISSUANCE COST 2,839  3,036

OTHER NONCURRENT ASSETS                                                      393         488

TOTAL ASSETS $937,751 $943,702_______ _______
See notes to financial statements.
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS ($000 OMITTED)
JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004

2005 2004_____________________________________________________________________________

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES PAYABLE FROM
NON-RESTRICTED ASSETS:

Accounts payable for purchased power $  77,756 $  82,415

Other accounts payable and accrued expenses 16,468 11,300

Customer deposits 9,879 8,425

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES PAYABLE FROM
NON-RESTRICTED ASSETS 104,103 102,140

CURRENT LIABILITIES PAYABLE FROM
RESTRICTED ASSETS:

Construction contracts payable 1,628 1,366

Accrued interest payable 2,177 2,296

Current portion of long-term debt 12,940 17,485

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES PAYABLE FROM
RESTRICTED ASSETS  16,745 21,147

LONG-TERM DEBT     453,853      461,245

OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES:

Payable to TVA — energy conservation programs            1,646           2,377

Other           1,113 862

TOTAL OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES           2,759 3,239

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

NET ASSETS:

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt       282,415       274,529

Restricted for debt payment         42,719        41,089

Unrestricted        35,157 40,313

360,291 355,931

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $937,751 $943,702_______ ________

See notes to financial statements.
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ($000 OMITTED)

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004 

2005 2004
________________________________________________________________________

OPERATING REVENUES:

Residential $308,782 $313,025

Commercial and industrial       449,286 447,496

Street and highway lighting         12,328 12,210

Other         15,315 15,268

Total operating revenues       785,711 787,999

PURCHASED POWER       597,659 604,277

MARGIN       188,052 183,722

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Distribution         45,714 41,953

Customer accounts         18,425 17,091

Customer service and information                                                    978                    727

General and administrative         43,549 38,810

Tax equivalents         21,993 20,929

Depreciation         33,987 32,110

Total operating expenses       164,646 151,620

Operating income         23,406 32,102

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE):

Interest income 5,876 1,374

Interest expense        (24,922) (20,038)

Total non-operating revenue (expense) (19,046) (18,664)

NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS            4,360 13,438

NET ASSETS, Beginning of Year       355,931 342,493

NET ASSETS, End of Year $360,291 $355,931_______            _______

See notes to financial statements.

P A G E  2 7

3 6 0 ˚  G E N E R A T I N G  S U C C E S S

TRUCOLOR FINANCIAL PGS 17-44  1/3/06  5:18 PM  Page 11



P A G E  2 8

3 6 0 ˚  G E N E R A T I N G  S U C C E S S

ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS ($000 OMITTED)
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004 

2005 2004
________________________________________________________________________

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Receipts from customers $789,331 $780,874

Payments to suppliers for goods and services     (669,537)     (655,627)

Payments to employees        (40,543)        (37,467)

Payments for tax equivalents        (21,642) (20,623)

Net cash provided by operating activities         57,609 67,157

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Acquisition and construction of utility plant        (49,973)        (50,594)

Utility plant removal costs          (4,554)         (3,791)

Salvage received from utility plant retirements                                   447                    587

Principal payments on revenue bonds        (17,485)        (16,590)

Proceeds from sale of revenue bonds                                               –  109,193

Interest paid on revenue bonds        (19,296) (15,132)

Net cash (used in) provided by capital and
related financing activities        (90,861) 23,673

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of investment securities     (311,194)    (403,044)

Proceeds from sale and maturities of investment securities       333,369       329,719

Interest on investments            4,027 2,243

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities         26,202 (71,082)

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND
SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS - UNRESTRICTED          (7,050)         19,748

CASH AND SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS
AT BEGINNING OF YEAR - UNRESTRICTED         47,738 27,990

CASH AND SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS
AT END OF YEAR - UNRESTRICTED $ 40,688 $ 47,738_______            _______
See notes to financial statements.
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS ($000 OMITTED)
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004 (continued)

2005 2004
_____________________________________________________________________________

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME  TO NET CASH 
PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Operating income                                                                 $23,406 $32,102

ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE NET OPERATING REVENUES
TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Depreciation                                                                           33,987 32,110

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Increase in customer and other accounts receivable (635)          (9,139)

(Increase) decrease in materials and supplies                                 (1,505)                  167

Increase in other current assets                                                    (215)                (143)

Decrease in energy conservation programs’ notes receivable               731                   592

Decrease (increase) in other noncurrent assets                                  95                 (173)

(Decrease) increase in accounts payable for purchased power         (4,659)             16,231

Increase (decrease) in other accounts payable, accrued expenses

and construction contracts payable 5,430 (4,972)

Increase in customer deposits                                                     1,454 1,422

Decrease in payable to TVA – energy conservation programs             (731)                (563)

Increase (decrease) in other noncurrent liabilities                           251 (477)

Net cash provided by operating activities $57,609 $67,157_______ ______

NONCASH CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

During 2005 and 2004, NES charged $8.3 million and $12.8 million, respectively, to accumulated 

depreciation representing the cost of retired utility plant.

During 2005 and 2004, ($155) thousand and ($114) thousand, respectively, were charged to interest

expense for amortization of bond premiums.Also, $681 thousand and $640 thousand were charged 

as amortization of the bond-issuance costs in 2005 and 2004, respectively.

See notes to financial statements.
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Electric Power Board of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County (the “Board”)
was established in 1939 when the City of Nashville purchased certain properties of the Tennessee Electric
Power Company for the purpose of exercising control and jurisdiction over the electric distribution system.
In conducting the operations of the electric distribution system the Board does business as Nashville Electric
Service (“NES”). NES is a component unit of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County,Tennessee (the “Metropolitan Government”), and operated by a five-member board appointed by the
Mayor and confirmed by the Council. Members of NES serve five-year staggered terms without pay. In
accordance with the Charter of the Metropolitan Government, NES exercises exclusive control and 
management,except NES must obtain the approval of the Council before issuing revenue bonds.NES appoints
a chief executive officer. The chief executive officer is charged with the responsibility for the day-to-day
operations, including hiring of employees.

The financial statements of NES have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.NES maintains its accounts in accordance with the Uniform System
of Accounts prescribed by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission on the accrual basis of accounting.
NES is not subject to the jurisdiction of federal or state regulatory commissions.

Under Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 20, Accounting and Financial
Reporting for Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting, NES has 
elected to apply Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Statements and Interpretations issued after
November 30, 1989, except for those that conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements.

The significant accounting policies followed by NES are outlined below.

Estimates used in the preparation of financial statements require management to make assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date
of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period.Actual results could differ from those estimates.

For Purposes of the Statements of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents include unrestricted cash,
commercial paper,U.S.Treasury Bills and certificates of deposit with an original maturity of three months or less.

Restricted Assets of NES represent bond proceeds designated for construction and other monies
required to be restricted for debt service.

Utility Plant is stated at original cost. Such cost includes applicable general and administrative costs and
payroll and related costs such as pensions, taxes and other fringe benefits related to plant construction.
Interest cost incurred during the period of construction of certain plant is capitalized. Capitalized interest
was $578 thousand and $779 thousand in 2005 and 2004, respectively. Costs of depreciable retired utility
plant, plus removal costs, less salvage, are charged to accumulated depreciation.
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Depreciation is provided at rates which are designed to amortize the cost of depreciable plant over the 
estimated useful lives ranging from five to 50 years. The composite straight-line rates expressed as a 
percentage of average depreciable plant were as follows for June 30, 2005 and 2004:

2005 2004_______________________________________________________________________________

Distribution plant, 18.2 to 40 years 3.2% 3.3%
Structures and improvements, 40 to 50 years 2.0% 2.0%
Office furniture and equipment, 7.1 to 16.7 years 14.6% 13.4%
Transportation equipment, 8 to 10 years 7.3% 8.0%
Other equipment, 8 to 33.3 years 7.5% 7.6%

Maintenance and repairs, including the cost of renewals of minor items of property, are charged to either 
maintenance expense accounts or utility plant accounts.Replacements of property are charged to utility plant
accounts.

Investments and Cash Equivalents (including restricted assets) consist primarily of short-term U.S.
Government or mortgage-backed securities from agencies chartered by Congress and certificates of deposit. In
accordance with GASB Statement No. 31, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Investments and External
Investment Pools, investments are reflected at their fair value except those investments that have a remaining
maturity at the time of purchase of one year or less and certificates of deposit, which are reflected at cost.

Materials and Supplies are stated at the moving weighted average cost.

Arbitrage Rebate Payable, which is included in other accounts payable and accruals, represents 
estimated amounts payable to the federal government for interest earnings on bond proceeds in excess of
amounts allowed under federal regulations.

Unamortized Bond Issuance costs incurred in connection with the issuance of bonds are being amortized
over the respective lives of the bond issues using the effective interest method.

Compensated Absences represent the liability for employees’ accumulated vacation days. The general 
policy of NES permits the accumulation, within certain limitations, of unused vacation days.

Revenues are recognized from meters read on a monthly cycle basis. Service that has been rendered
from the latest date of each meter-reading cycle to month end is accrued as unbilled revenue receivable.

NES purchases electric power from the Tennessee Valley Authority (“TVA”).The cost of purchased power is
calculated based upon retail billing units adjusted for estimated line losses.NES accrues for unbilled purchased
power based on retail billing units.
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Asset Retirement Obligations are periodically reviewed in accordance with SFAS No. 143, Accounting
for Asset Retirement Obligations, and management has concluded that at present NES does not have any
such asset retirement obligations.

Operating and Non-operating Revenues and Expenses – Operating revenues include the sale of
power and rental of electric property. Operating expenses include direct and indirect costs to operate
and maintain the electric distribution system including purchased power, fuel, depreciation, customer
accounts, tax equivalents and general and administrative costs. Non-operating revenues and expenses
consist of interest income and expense.

Income Taxes – NES is not subject to federal or state income taxes.

2. UTILITY PLANT AND ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Utility plant activity for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, was as follows ($000 omitted):

Balance Transfers &     Balance
June 30, 2004   Additions  Retirements  June 30, 2005_________________________________________________________________________

Distribution plant $  853,870 $36,060 $(5,046) $ 884,884
Land and land rights               1,139                        - - 1,139
Structures and improvements 36,822 1,677                        - 38,499
Office furniture and equipment 24,385              14,137 (1,451) 37,071
Transportation equipment 5,705                    567                   (346) 5,926
Other equipment 35,435                    763 (1,417)             34,781
Construction work-in-progress (a) 51,357  (1,230) - 50,127

$1,008,713 $51,974 $(8,260)      $1,052,427________             _______ _____ __________ 

Balance Transfers &     Balance
June 30, 2003   Additions  Retirements  June 30, 2004_________________________________________________________________________

Distribution plant $808,936 $52,625 $(7,691) $ 853,870
Land and land rights               1,139                        - - 1,139
Structures and improvements 33,634 3,188                        - 36,822
Office furniture and equipment 23,991              604                   (210) 24,385
Transportation equipment 6,613                    525              (1,433) 5,705
Other equipment 37,421                1,510 (3,496)             35,435
Construction work-in-progress (a) 57,017  (5,660) - 51,357

$968,751 $52,792 $(12,830)      $1,008,713_______ _______ ______          __________ 

(a) Represents the net activity to the construction work-in-progress account after transfers to plant accounts.
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

2. UTILITY PLANT AND ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (continued)

The related activity for accumulated depreciation for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, was as follows
($000 omitted):

Original   
Balance    Cost of Cost of   Balance

June 30, 2004 Provision  Retirement Removal Salvage June 30, 2005 
______________________________________________________________________________

Distribution plant $310,216 $27,687 $(5,046) $(4,554) $323 $328,626
Structures and improvements 10,906          752        - - - 11,658
Office furniture and 16,751 4,496 (1,452)            - 6 19,801

equipment
Transportation equipment 580          426    (345)           -             71 732
Other equipment 15,625 2,627 (1,417)       - 47 16,882

$354,078 $35,988 $(8,260) $(4,554) $447 $377,699_______    ______      ____     _____ ____ _______

Balance Original   Cost of Balance
June 30, 2003 Provision      Cost Removal   Salvage June 30, 2004

______________________________________________________________________________

Distribution plant $294,216 $27,101 $(7,689) ($3,791) $379 $310,216
Structures and improvements 10,197          709        - - - 10,906
Office furniture and 13,708 3,246 (210)            - 7 16,751

equipment
Transportation equipment 1,397          490    (1,434)           -          127 580
Other equipment 16,286 2,761 (3,496)       - 74 15,625

$335,804 $34,307 $(12,829) $(3,791) $587 $354,078_______    ______     _____     _____ ____ _______
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Cash and investments consist of the following ($000 omitted):

2005
_____________________________________________________________________________

Weighted
Cash &                                                           Average 

Short-term Special                     Maturity 
Investments Bond Funds Construction Total       (Years)

_____________________________________________________________________________

Cash and Cash Equivalents $     16 $    614   $  8,455    $   9,085        -
U.S.Treasury Investments - 44,282 - 44,282 0.96
Mortgage-backed Securities from

Agencies Chartered by Congress - - 64,814 64,814 1.11
Other Investments  40,672 -                - 40,672 0.04______  ______

$40,688 $44,896 $73,269 $158,853 0.78______     ______    ______    _______  

2004_____________________________________________________________________________

Weighted
Cash &                                                           Average 

Short-term Special                     Maturity 
Investments Bond Funds Construction Total       (Years)

_____________________________________________________________________________
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,214 $ 1,631 $96,955 $  99,800           -
U.S.Treasury Investments - 41,754 - 41,754 1.75
Other Investments 46,524 - - 46,524 0.04______          ______

$47,738 $43,385 $96,955 $188,078 0.02______     ______ ______    _______  
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (continued)

Investments of $88.8 million and $36.3 million at June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, in U.S.Treasury 
investments are reported at fair value, and investments of $69.6 million and $52.0 million at June 30, 2005
and 2004, respectively, in U.S. Treasury investments, commercial paper and certificates of deposit are
reported at cost.

The net increase in the fair value of investments during fiscal year 2005 was $1.2 million.This amount takes
into account all changes in fair value (including purchases and sales) that occurred during the year. The 
unrealized gain on investments held at year-end was $1.3 million, which is recorded in interest income.

Custodial Credit Risk – As of June 30, 2005 and 2004, NES’ cash held by financial institutions was $442
thousand and $99.8 million, respectively. Bank balances for such accounts totaled $3.9 million and $103.1 
million, respectively. Deposits in financial institutions are required by State of Tennessee (“State”) statute to
be secured and collateralized by the institutions.The collateral must meet certain requirements and have a
total minimum market value of 105% of the value of the deposits placed in the institutions less the amount
protected by federal depository insurance.Collateral requirements are not applicable for financial institutions
that participate in the State’s collateral pool.As of June 30, 2005 and 2004, all of NES’ deposits were held by
financial institutions which participate in the bank collateral pool administered by the State Treasurer.
Participating banks determine the aggregated balance of their public-fund accounts for the Metropolitan
Government.The amount of collateral required to secure these public deposits is a certain percentage set by
the State, depending on the financial institution, and must be at least that percentage of the average daily 
balance of public deposits held. Collected securities required to be pledged by the participating banks to 
protect their public-fund accounts are pledged to the State Treasurer on behalf of the bank collateral pool.
The securities pledged to protect these accounts are pledged in the aggregate rather than against each 
individual account.The members of the pool may be required by agreement to pay an assessment to cover
any deficiency. Under this additional assessment agreement, public-fund accounts covered by the pool are
considered to be insured for purposes of credit risk disclosure.

Credit Risk – NES is authorized to invest in obligations of the U.S.Treasury and U.S. governmental agencies,
mortgage-backed securities from agencies chartered by Congress, certificates of deposit, commercial paper
rated A1 or equivalent and bonds of the State of Tennessee. Each of these investments is insured, registered
or held by NES or its agent in NES’ name.

Concentration of Credit Risk – NES places no limit on the amount it may invest in any one issuer. More
than 5% of NES’ investments are in Freddie Mac, U.S.Treasury investments and a Public Fund Trust. These
investments are 43.3%, 29.6% and 26.8%, respectively, of NES’ total investments.

Interest Rate Risk – NES does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a
means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increase in interest rates.
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

4. LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt for the year ended June 30, 2005, is as follows ($000 omitted):

Additions/
Balance  Deductions/ Amortization/ Balance

June 30, 2004    Repayments Accretion June 30, 2005
_____________________________________________________________________________

Electric System Revenue Bonds, 1992 
Series B, bear interest at rates from 
4.25% to 5.62%, maturing through 
May 15, 2005, interest paid semi-annually. $ 15,683 $(15,735) $    52 $ -

Electric System Revenue Bonds, 1996 
Series A, bear interest at rates from 
5.50% to 6.00%, maturing through 
May 15, 2013, interest paid semi-annually. 74,000 -  4,344 78,344

Electric System Revenue Bonds, 1998 
Series A, bear interest at rates from 5.125% 
to 5.40%, maturing through May 15, 2023,
interest paid semi-annually. 90,295 - 977 91,272

Electric System Revenue Bonds, 1998 
Series B, bear interest at rates from 3.80% 
to 5.50%, maturing through May 15, 2017,
interest paid semi-annually. 57,236 (185) 201 57,252

Electric System Revenue Bonds, 2001 
Series A, bear interest at rates from 
4.50% to 5.00%, maturing through 
May 15, 2017, interest paid semi-annually. 113,567 (1,565) (36) 111,966

Electric System Revenue Bonds, 2001 Series B,
bear interest at 5.50%, maturing through 
May 15, 2014, interest paid semi-annually. 18,588 - 7 18,595

Electric System Revenue Bonds, 2004 
Series A, bear interest at rates from 
4.50% to 5.00%, maturing through
May 15, 2029, interest paid semi-annually. 109,361 - 3 109,364______              ____

478,730 (17,485) 5,548 466,793

Less current portion of long-term debt (17,485) (12,940)
$461,245 $453,853_______ _______
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

4. LONG-TERM DEBT (continued)

NES issues Revenue Bonds to provide funds primarily for capital improvements and for refundings of other
bonds. All bond issues are secured by a pledge and lien on the net revenues of NES on parity with the
pledge established by all bonds issued.Annual maturities on all long-term debt and related interest are as
follows for each of the next five fiscal years and in five-year increments thereafter ($000 omitted):

Principal Interest________________________________ 
2006 $ 12,720 $ 24,347
2007 12,504            24,582
2008 12,323 24,786
2009 12,182 24,946
2010 12,102 25,049

2011-2015 115,453 70,876
2016-2020 104,129 78,856
2021-2025 122,889 34,239
2026-2029 62,491  7,536

Total $466,793 $315,217_______ _______

In March 2001, NES issued $18.4 million (original issue at a premium) of Electric System Revenue
Refunding Bonds, 2001 Series B Bonds, to provide funds which were used to purchase and deposit in an
irrevocable trust with an escrow agent certain U.S. government securities, the principal of and interest
on which, when due, will provide funds sufficient to pay all principal and interest on a portion of 1996
Series A Bonds at their respective maturity dates.As a result of this advance refunding, the liability for a
portion of 1996 Series A Bonds has been removed from the accounts of NES. As of June 30, 2005,
certain of the 1996 Series A Bonds are considered defeased.This advance refunding resulted in a deferred
loss of $1.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2001. In accordance with GASB Statement No. 23,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Refunded Debt Reported by Proprietary Activities, the loss is reported in
the accompanying financial statements as a deduction from long-term debt and is being charged to 
operations through the year 2014 using the effective interest method. NES completed the advance
refunding to reduce its total debt-service payments over the next 13 years by $1.1 million and to obtain
an economic gain of $697 thousand. The following bond issues have been defeased through advance
refundings; therefore, the balances indicated, which are still outstanding at June 30, 2005, do not appear
as liabilities on NES’ balance sheet:
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

4. LONG-TERM DEBT (continued)

Amounts Outstanding
($000 omitted)

_________________________________________________________
Series L through N Electric Power Revenue Bonds $ 4,490
1996 Series A Bonds 18,835

NES’ ongoing sources of liquidity are operating cash flow and proceeds from tax-exempt bonds. On June
30, 2004, NES closed on the sale of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County,
Tennessee, Electric System Revenue Bonds, 2004 Series A.The purpose of the 2004 Series A Bonds was to
reimburse NES for a portion of the 2004 capital expenditures and to fund approximately 50% of NES’ 
projected $181 million capital budget for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2005, through June 30, 2007.The
remainder will be funded with operating revenues. The par amount of the 2004 Series A Bonds, $110 
million, less original issue discount, underwriter discount, cost of issuance, and a deposit to the debt 
service reserve fund, netted proceeds in the amount $106.9 million, of which $96.9 million was deposited
into the special construction fund and $10 million went to the general fund to reimburse the fund for 
capital expenditures for fiscal 2004.The proceeds will be drawn down quarterly over the next two years.

NES has a $25 million unsecured line of credit to be used for general operating purposes in the event of a
natural catastrophe. Borrowings under this line of credit bear a negotiated interest rate.At June 30, 2005
and 2004, there we no borrowings outstanding under this line of credit.

5. OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES

NES’ other noncurrent liabilities consist primarily of TVA energy conservation program loans.The following
table shows the activity for the year ($000 omitted):

June 30, 2004     Repayments Additions June 30, 2005
_____________________________________________________________________________

Other noncurrent liabilities $3,239 $(1,986) $1,506 $2,759______ ______          _____ _____

NES is a fiscal intermediary for the TVA energy conservation programs whereby loans are made to NES’
customers to be used in connection with TVA's Residential Energy Services Program. Pursuant to the
terms of an agreement with TVA, the energy conservation loans made to NES’ customers are funded and
guaranteed by TVA.
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

6. PENSION PLAN

The Nashville Electric Service Retirement Annuity and Survivors’ Benefit Plan (the “Plan”) is a single employer
defined benefit pension plan administered by NES.The Plan provides retirement and survivors’ benefits to
members and beneficiaries. Cost-of-living adjustments are provided to members and beneficiaries at the
discretion of NES. The Charter of the Metropolitan Government assigns the authority to establish and
amend benefit provisions to NES.The Plan does not issue a separate, standalone financial report.

All full-time regular employees under age 65 are eligible to participate in the Plan.The vesting provision
of the Plan provides for five-year cliff vesting. NES employees who retire at or after age 65 are entitled
to annual retirement benefits payable monthly for life in an amount equal to 2% of final average 
compensation multiplied by years in the Plan not in excess of 35 years. Final average compensation is the
average compensation in the 36 consecutive months in which compensation is highest. Unused sick leave
may be used to increase credited service and benefit percentage under certain circumstances. Early 
retirement is an option beginning at age 55 with 15 years of credited service or at age 50 with 30 years
of credited service with an actuarially reduced monthly benefit.

The contribution requirements of NES are established and may be amended by NES.The Plan is currently
non-contributory. NES’ policy is to fund at least the minimum contribution for a 30-year funding level.
The current rate is 23.6% of annual covered payroll. NES contributed 100 percent of the required 
contribution for the Plan years 2005, 2004, and 2003.

The annual required contribution for the current year was determined as part of the April 1, 2004,
actuarial valuation using the frozen initial liability method. The actuarial assumptions included (a) 8%
investment rate of return and (b) projected salary increases of 4.5%. Both (a) and (b) included an 
inflation component.The assumptions include cost-of-living post-retirement benefit increases equal to 2%
per year. The actuarial value of Plan assets is determined using techniques that smooth the effects of
short-term volatility in the market value of investments over a three-year period.The unfunded actuarial
accrual liability is being amortized over 30 years.

Schedule of employer contributions for the past three years is shown below ($000 omitted):

Plan Year            Annual Required Contribution Percentage Contributed
___________________________________________________________

2005 $12,719 100%
2004 $11,652 100%

2003 $ 9,675 100%
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

6. PENSION PLAN (continued)

Schedule of funding progress for the past three years is shown below ($000 omitted):

Actuarial       Actuarial  Value        Actuarial       Actuarial       Funded        Covered        Unfunded
Valuation of Assets Accrued Unfunded Ratio           Payroll Actuarial

Date Liability (AAL) Accrued Accrued
Entry Age Liability Liability as a

(AUAL) Percent of
Covered 

Payroll

(a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) (c) (b-a)/c

4/1/2005 $223,611 $273,464 $49,853 0.82 $54,008 92.31%
4/1/2004 205,139 256,149 51,010 0.80 51,616 98.83%
4/1/2003 188,718 240,639 51,921 0.78 50,143 103.55%

In 1994, NES established a non-qualified Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan (the “SERP”), which was
limited to certain employees of NES. Benefits accrued at the rate of 5% of salary for each year of credited
service not to exceed 12 years and vests at the rate of 20% for each year of service, reduced by the 
percentage accrued and vested under NES’ qualified plan. Effective April 1, 2005, the Board merged the SERP
with the NES Retirement Annuity and Survivor’s Benefit Plan. Adding the SERP benefits to the Plan increased
the funding requirements for the Plan, but the amounts that had accumulated in the SERP Trust were 
transferred to the Plan in order to offset those increased costs. Future payments that would have been made
into the SERP Trust will be directed into the Plan. At the time of conversion, no benefits had been paid from
the SERP. Any change in funding requirements is reflected in the above schedule.
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

7. DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

NES has a deferred compensation plan (the “Plan”) created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code
(“IRC”) Section 457.The Plan, available to all full-time employees, permits employees to defer a portion of
their salary until future years. Employees may contribute up to the legal limit of their compensation to the
Plan with NES providing a matching contribution of up to 3% of compensation.The deferred compensation
is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency. The Plan
provides that assets or income of the Plan shall be used for the exclusive purpose of providing benefits for
participants and their beneficiaries or defraying reasonable expenses of administration of the Plan. Since the
assets of the Plan are held in custodial and annuity accounts for the exclusive benefit of Plan participants, the
related assets of the Plan are not reflected on the balance sheet. Employees contributed $2.8 million and
$2.6 million and NES contributed $1.4 million and $1.3 million to the Plan during the years ended June 30,
2005 and 2004, respectively.

8. POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

In addition to the pension benefits described in Note 6 and Note 7, NES provides post-retirement health 
care benefits to all employees who retire from NES under the provisions of the qualified plan and supplemental
executive retirement plan. Currently, 472 retirees meet those eligibility requirements. Expenses for 
post-retirement health care benefits are recognized as retirees report claims. Expenses of $7.3 million and
$6.3 million for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, were recognized for post-retirement
health care.

The GASB has issued Statement No. 45 titled Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for 
Post-employment Benefits Other than Pensions. GASB Statement No. 45 requires the accrual of liabilities of
other post-employment benefits (OPEB) generally over the working careers of plan members rather than
on a pay-as-you-go basis which is the current practice. NES will have to comply with GASB Statement No.
45 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2008. NES does not intend to early adopt this pronouncement.

To assess the magnitude of this requirement, NES commissioned a valuation report as of January 1, 2005,
covering medical, dental and life insurance. The purpose of the valuation was to determine the Annual
Required Contribution (ARC) under selected actuarial cost methods and amortization methods as 
prescribed by GASB Statement No. 45. These ARC estimates varied from $19.1 million to $28.5 million
based on various assumptions. Projected payouts of $8.2 million resulted in net costs of between $10.9 
million and $20.3 million. The unfunded accrued liability is estimated at between $293.4 million and
$303.7 million.

This is being furnished for information purposes only.The fiscal 2008 financial statements will comply with
the required reporting at that time.
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

9. LEASES

Total rental expense entering into the determination of net operating revenues amounted to approximately
$939 thousand and $857 thousand in 2005 and 2004, respectively. Rental expense consists primarily of 
payments for facilities rental and leasing arrangements for software licensing. NES leases these facilities and
software under various cancelable lease agreements. Rental income is received under pole-attachment 
leases, which are accounted for as operating leases.These leases are cancelable.Therefore, future minimum
rentals under these leases are not significant. Rental income from this source totaled $2.0 million and $1.7
million for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

10. RISK MANAGEMENT AND LIABILITY

NES is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors
and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.NES is an agency of the Metropolitan Government
and is covered under the Tennessee Governmental Tort Liability Act,TCA 29-20-101, et al, (the “Act”) and is
self-insured under the Act for tort liability.NES is immune from any award or judgment for death,bodily injury
and/or property damage in excess of the limits as set fourth in the Act; therefore, NES has not secured
insurance coverage in excess of such limits. NES is a participant in the Metropolitan Government Insurance
Pool (the “Pool”) for coverage of all property losses. The Pool is currently operated as a common risk 
management and insurance program for several public entities including NES, the Metropolitan Nashville
Airport Authority, the Metropolitan Transit Authority and the Department of Water and Sewerage Services.
The Pool is self-sustaining through member premiums.NES subrogates for all losses paid out for the negligence
of other parties. NES is self-insured for employee dental claims and self-insured up to $350,000 per 
individual per year for medical and prescription claims.The changes in the insurance reserves for medical and
dental benefits for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, are as follows ($000 omitted):

Balance — June 30, 2003 $  1,060
Payments      (16,582)
Incurred Claims        16,958

Balance — June 30, 2004                                                             $ 1,436
Payments     (16,630)
Incurred Claims        16,954

Balance — June 30, 2005 $  1,760_______

NES continues to carry commercial insurance for all other risks of loss, including a retention with excess
workers’ compensation coverage and employee health and accident insurance. Settled claims resulting
from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the past two fiscal years.
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ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In October of 2004, NES entered into an agreement with an outside firm, whereby the firm provides 
professional services for the management, operation and support of NES’ information and data processing
system.The agreement has an initial term of three years and may be renewed for two additional one-year
periods. In November of 2004, NES entered into an agreement with an outside firm, whereby the firm 
provides computer hardware services operation for NES’ mainframe information system.The new agreement
has an initial term of three years and may be renewed for two additional one-year periods.The minimum
commitments remaining under these agreements are: $4.9 million (2006), $4.9 million (2007) and $1.5 
million (2008).

NES is party to various lawsuits filed against it in the normal course of business. Management does not
believe that damages, if any, arising from outstanding litigation, will have a material effect on the financial
position of NES.

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

NES had related party balances and transactions as a result of providing electric power to the Metropolitan
Government and entities of the Metropolitan Government, as well as making tax-equivalent payments to
the Metropolitan Government and other payments to entities of the Metropolitan Government. These 
balances and transactions as of and for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, are summarized as follows
($000 omitted):

2005 2004_______________________________________________________________________________

Balances:
Accounts receivable $ 1,408 $ 1,522
Accounts payable 96              68

Transactions:
Street and highway lighting revenue—Metropolitan Government 4,445         4,374
Commercial and industrial revenue—Metropolitan Government entities 36,011      34,247
Tax equivalents—Metropolitan Government 20,535 19,526

P A G E  4 3

3 6 0 ˚  G E N E R A T I N G  S U C C E S S

TRUCOLOR FINANCIAL PGS 17-44  1/3/06  5:18 PM  Page 27



ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

13. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value of Financial Instruments has been determined by NES using available market information.
However, judgment is required in interpreting market data to develop the estimates of fair value.
Accordingly, the fair values are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that NES could realize in a 
current market exchange.The carrying amounts of cash and short-term investments, investment of special
funds, accounts receivable and accounts payable are a reasonable estimate of their fair value.The fair value
of NES’ long-term debt is estimated based on the quoted market prices for the same or similar issues.The
fair value of NES’ long-term debt is estimated to be $510 million and $502 million at June 30, 2005 and
2004, respectively.

P A G E  4 4
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Back Cover: Bryan Ray, James Johnson, Darrell Binkley and Jerry Jones are
shown working on the breaker switch of one of the city’s underground

transformers. NES has three underground crews dedicated solely to
maintaining the reliability of the downtown network.
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